The Group adopted the agenda decision and retrospectively recalculated lease contracts with governmental entities
effective as at 1 January 2019, the Group’s date of adoption IFRS 16.The right-of-use assets for the leases were recognised
based on the carrying amount as if the agenda decision had always been applied, apart from the use of incremental
borrowing rate at the date of initial application. Lease liabilities were recognised based on the present value of the remaining
lease payments, discounted using the incremental borrowing rate at the date of initial application.

Kcell Annual Report and Accounts 2020

72

4. Restatement of comparative information (continued)

Change in accounting policies (continued)

IFRS Interpretations Committee’s agenda decision on cancellable or renewable leases, and related
non-removable leasehold improvements (continued)
Effect of agenda decision on the Group accounting policy (continued)
The effect of changes in the accounting policy is disclosed below.

In millions of tenge

As
previously

reported

Change in
accounting

policy
Correction

of errors Note As restated
Consolidated statement of financial position
as at 31 December 2019
Non-current assets
Right-of-use assets 23,067 1,909 – 1 24,976
Total non-current assets 147,142 1,909 – 149,051

Current assets
Prepaid income tax 30 – 2,192 2 2,222
Total current assets 44,178 – 2,192 46,370
Total assets 191,320 1,909 2,192 195,421

Equity
Retained earnings 37,771 (261) 2,787 1 40,297
Total equity 71,571 (261) 2,787 74,097

Non-current liabilities
Long-term lease liabilities 21,619 1,828 – 1 23,447
Deferred tax liabilities 1,248 (65) – 1 1,183
Total non-current liabilities 80,385 1,763 – 82,148

Current liabilities
Short term lease liabilities 3,199 407 – 1 3,606
Income tax payable 595 – (595) 2 –
Total current liabilities 39,364 407 (595) 39,176
Total liabilities 119,749 2,170 (595) 121,324
Total equity and liabilities 191,320 1,909 2,192 195,421

S
trategic report

Financial statem
ents

73

Kcell Annual Report and Accounts 2020

G
overnance

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2020

4. Restatement of comparative information (continued)

Change in accounting policies (continued)

IFRS Interpretations Committee’s agenda decision on cancellable or renewable leases, and related
non-removable leasehold improvements (continued)
Effect of agenda decision on the Group accounting policy (continued)
The effect of changes in the accounting policy is disclosed below.

In millions of tenge

As
previously

reported

Change in
accounting

policy
Correction

of errors Note As restated
Consolidated statement of financial position
as at 1 January 2019
Non-current assets
Right-of-use assets 24,070 3,746 – 1 27,816
Total non-current assets 156,787 3,746 – 160,533

Current assets
Prepaid income tax – – 933 2 933
Total current assets 30,831 – 933 31,764
Total assets 187,618 3,746 933 192,297

Equity
Retained earnings 33,626 (159) 2,787 1 36,254
Total equity 67,426 (159) 2,787 70,054

Non-current liabilities
Long-term lease liabilities 22,192 2,992 – 1 25,184
Deferred tax liabilities 1,342 (40) – 1 1,302
Total non-current liabilities 39,832 2,952 – 42,784

Current liabilities
Short term lease liabilities 2,689 953 – 2 3,642
Income tax payable 1,854 – (1,854) 2 –
Total current liabilities 80,360 953 (1,854) 79,459
Total liabilities 120,192 3,905 (1,854) 122,243
Total equity and liabilities 187,618 3,746 933 192,297

In millions of tenge

As
previously

reported

Change in
accounting

policy Note As restated
Consolidated statement of comprehensive income
for the year ended 31 December 2019
Cost of sales (109,195) 267 1 (108,928)
Gross profit 47,462 267 47,729
Operating profit 22,814 267 23,081

Finance costs (11,500) (395) 1 (11,895)
Profit before income tax 12,870 (128) 12,742

Income tax expenses (2,753) 26 1 (2,727)
Total comprehensive income for the year, net of tax 10,117 (102) 10,015

Kcell Annual Report and Accounts 2020

74

4. Restatement of comparative information (continued)

Change in accounting policies (continued)

IFRS Interpretations Committee’s agenda decision on cancellable or renewable leases, and related
non-removable leasehold improvements (continued)
Effect of agenda decision on the Group accounting policy (continued)

In millions of tenge

As
previously

reported

Change in
accounting

policy Note As restated
Consolidated statement of cash flows for
the year ended 31 December 2019
Profit before tax 12,870 (128) 1 12,742

Adjustments for:
Finance costs 11,500 395 1 11,895
Depreciation of property and equipment and right of use assets 20,558 564 1 21,122
Operating cash flows before changes in operating assets and liabilities 51,268 831 52,099
Cash flows generated from operations 47,359 831 48,190
Interest paid (9,825) (395) 1 (10,220)
Net cash flows from operating activities 34,625 436 35,061

Repayment of principal portion of lease liabilities (2,649) (436) 1 (3,085)
Net cash flows used in financing activities (13,596) (436) (14,032)
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 2,847 – 2,847

1 The Group adopted IFRS Interpretations Committee’s agenda decision on cancellable or renewable leases, and related non-removable leasehold improvements and
restated the comparative information as required by IAS 8.

2 In 2020 the Group revised the calculation of income tax recognized by the Group in its 2015-2018 consolidated financial statements for the purpose of the re-submission
of income tax declarations for 2015-2018 periods, and as a result, the Group identified certain errors in calculation of income tax related to 2015-2018 periods. Identified
errors are mainly related with delay in receipt of fiscal documents and long reconciliation process between the Group and its counterparties.